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Lake Drive Storm Drain Improvements Project 
 
Public Workshop:  December 16, 2024  
 
The meeting was held at 6:00 PM to 8:00 PM on December 16, 2024, in the Poinsettia Room at the City 
of Encinitas.  Ben Stryker hosted the public meeting with Tamara O’Neal (NV5), Matthew Moore (NV5), 
and Vanessa Scheidel (Dudek). 13 citizens signed the attendance sheet and were present. The meeting 
began with Ben Stryker presenting on the project background and proposed improvements. Photos of 
existing conditions and the proposed design plans were provided in the presentation. Ben Stryker followed 
with information on project coordination, permitting requirements, and the tentative project schedule.  After 
the presentation, a question-and-answer session with the public was held.  All citizens left after the 
questions and comments were answered or compiled. 
 
18 specific questions were raised during the discussion or were emailed before or after the meeting. 
 
Question No. 1: Is the stormwater intake form available on the permitting portal current? 
 
Response: No, the intake form currently accessible online is not current. It will be updated and 
reuploaded prior to re-application to the Planning Department. 
 
Question No. 2:  Does the PCC create over 2,500 SF of impervious surface that discharges directly 
to an ESA triggering a PDP? 
 
Response: The proposed project will comply with the City of Encinitas Stormwater BMP Manual. The 
impervious area created by the PCC access road surface will be counted as impervious surface when 
considering stormwater regulations. 
 
Question No. 3: Is there a better alternative route for the maintenance trail that limits impacts to 
sensitive Southern Marine Chaparral, Clever, and Torrey Pines (Pintortor). The route, as proposed 
now, seems to directly maximize impacts in the sensitive area. Why aren’t the access road and 
maintenance trail sharing an alignment for as long as possible to minimize impacts? 
 
Response: The designer evaluated several alignments of the trail and pipeline. Considerations when 
reviewing alternatives include a maximum grade of 20%, and that no access lids can be placed within 
the trail section, they must be on either side. The proposed alignment minimizes sections that exceed 
20%, and results in the minimal amount of disturbance to the surrounding slopes. All areas impacted 
by grading will be mitigated with a 1:1, 2:1, or 3:1 ratio, depending on the vegetation community 
impacted.  
 
Question No. 4: What color are the proposed ACB system blocks? 
 
Response: A color has not been identified yet for the ACB system. The City welcomes suggestions 
from the community. A color/product will need to be specified at permit issuance. 
 
Question No. 5: Will the existing AC access road get a 2” rehab and overlay, or a full depth 
replacement? 
 
Response: The designer anticipates needing a full depth replacement on the AC access road.  



 
Question No. 6: What is the City doing to prioritize maintenance of the existing system all the way 
down to the lagoon? 
 
Response:  The Cardiff Cove storm drain is on Public Work’s priority list for storm related maintenance. 
Contact Public Works at 760-633-2850 for more information regarding maintenance schedules, and 
standard operating procedures leading up to predicted storm events. 
 
Question No. 7: Will Lake Drive and Wales Drive need to be closed during construction? 
 
Response: No impacts to traffic or roadways are anticipated during construction. Staging and work are 
anticipated to occur off the public right of way within the canyon. 
 
Question No. 8:  Can flow be diverted before reaching I-5, and head south on the east side I-5 to 
the Lagoon? 
 
Response: Diverting natural canyon flows is a difficult task, and typically is not permissible per 
state/federal law. Additionally, the cost to construct a new storm system would be far higher than the 
proposed project. Lastly, diverting flow as suggested would cross several properties, and the City would 
need to be granted easements over each one. There is no guarantee or obligation that a private 
property owner grant the City easement rights. 
 
Question No. 9: Can we renew emergency permits issued in 2024 for future years? 
 
Response: Staff will reach out to our state and federal agency contacts to see if the emergency permits 
to excavate the lagoon channel can be extended.  
 
Question No. 10:  Does the City know how much sediment is going down the pipe now, compared 
to before the 2024 emergency work? 
 
Response: No, sediment loading is not quantified in this pipe. Public Works has informed Engineering 
staff that we are seeing a significant decrease of sediment coming down the pipe. 
 
Question No. 11: What is the project site, as shown on the public notice?  
 
Response: The project site highlights the parcels where the proposed work is taking place (in red), 
and shows all parcels located within 500 feet of the project site (in blue). 
 
Question No. 12:  Where would overflow from the detention basin go? 
 
Response: In the event of a catastrophic storm event, the emergency spillway is constructed as a final 
controlled outflow with a stabilized surface and energy dissipation. Flow would disperse over the 
surface going down the canyon, over the maintenance trail. Flow would be picked up along the canyon 
through the inlets down the canyon and back into the same pipe system. 
 
Question No. 13: Can the outfall at Manchester be reinforced with rip-rap? 
 
Response: Staff will review with our environmental consultant and the state resource agencies to 
determine if reinforcing the channel with rip rap is a better option, compared to more frequent 
maintenance. 
 
 



Question No. 14:  When will the MND be released to the public? 
 
Response: Engineering staff should receive a draft MND from our consultant as soon as this week 
(week of 12/16). It will be submitted to Planning, along with the rest of the permit application package, 
and follow the standard CEQA procedures. For more information, contact the Development Services 
department at 760-633-2710. 
 
Question No. 15: Why did the City stop at the bottom of the steeper slope off of Lake Drive when 
completing the emergency work in 2023? 
 
Response: The City currently does not have a drainage easement beyond the rip-rap channel that was 
installed during the 2023 emergency. The emergency work in 2024, which installed the bypass pipe 
down the canyon further, was completed due to the property damage that occurred at the outlet of the 
system. 
 
Question No. 16:  Why was a temporary system installed in 2024? 
 
Response: The City responded to rapidly deploy a solution to the sediment loading that was causing 
property damage downstream. The temporary system was utilized to take advantage of cost, 
emergency permit limitations, and speed in which the system could be installed.  
 
Question No. 17: How much were the emergency repairs? 
 
Response: The 2023 emergency repairs, which involved reconstructing Lake Drive, was roughly 
$2,750,000. The 2024 emergency repairs, which involved the shallow bypass HDPE pipe through the 
canyon, was roughly $700,000. 
 
Question No. 18:  What is the engineer’s opinion of probable cost for the proposed project? 
 
Response: Our designer estimates $6,000,000 for construction, with additional charges for inspection 
services and construction contingency.  
 
At the end of the Q&A session, Ben Stryker thanked the attendees for their time and comments. Written 
comments were submitted at the end of the meeting. Some email comments were received by Ben Stryker 
prior to the meeting and are addressed in this report.  
 
 


